
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 5 September 2007 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 13 June 2007 at 3.00 p.m. 
Committee Room 2, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



  
3. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND ROADSHOW 2007 
 

1 - 2 

4. NEW MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

3 - 16 

5. ACTION PLAN 
 

17 - 19 

6. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND UP 
 

20 - 36 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:  Standards Committee   

 
DATE: 13th June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT: Standards Board for England Roadshow 
2007 

 

WARDS: N/A 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To consider any actions required following the Standards Board for England 
Roadshow 2007. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the report be noted; and 
(2) possible actions arising from the Roadshow be considered and agreed. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
The Chairman, the Interim Head of Legal Services and two other Members, 
attended the Standards Board for England Roadshow on 6th June 2007 in 
Liverpool. The aim of the Roadshow was to: 
 

• share advice and experience on implementing the changes to the Code 
of Conduct, and how the changes affect Members and the Authority; 

• allow the Standards Board to listen first-hand to feedback, concerns 
and queries; 

• provide an update on the forthcoming local filter for complaints and 
how it will work in practice; 

• provide an update on news from the Standards Board for England; and 

• offer support from the Standards Board’s legal and policy teams. 
 
As the Roadshow takes place after the agenda distribution date, the Interim 
Head of Legal Services will provide an update at the meeting. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

N/A 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 

N/A 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
N/A 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

N/A. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 2



 
REPORT TO:  Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 13 June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT: New Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

WARDS: All 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To advise the Committee that the new Code of Conduct has been 
adopted by the Council and to consider what training and other actions 
are necessary as a result. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the Committee notes that the Council has complied with its            

statutory obligation to adopt the new Code of Conduct by 2            
October 2007;  

 
(2) the Committee considers what training should now be provided 

and whether any other action is required. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The new mandatory Code of Conduct was published on 2 April 2007 

and takes effect by default on 2 October 2007 if an authority has not 
adopted it by then. The advice of the Standards Board was that the new 
Code should be adopted at the earliest opportunity and preferably at the 
Annual Meeting. 

 
3.2 In accord
[...]
fter making 
the representations).  

 

3.4 Potential difficulty may arise with the operation of the declaration 
machinery in the context of attendance of a Member of the Executive at 
a meeting of a Policy and Performance Board. The old Code contained 
provisions which allowed this to happen. The new Code does not, 
although advice emerging from the Standards Board is that the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 (which make mandatory 
that there shall be a mechanism for the Executive to be questioned by 
an Overview and Scrutiny Committee) will prevail. 

 
3.5 It has not been necessary to require Members to declare afresh that 

they will comply with the new Code as this applies automatically under 
the particular form of Declaration of Office which has been used by this 
Council. All Members have however been advised that they will need to 
completely re-register all their previously declared interests within 28 
days from the Council’s adoption of the new Code. 

 
3.6 Training is being arranged for all Members and this is due to take place 

on 11 July 2007. By that time the Standards Board should have 
produced their training material, including a DVD.  In the interim, all 
Members have been supplied with the Standards Board’s written 
Guidance on the way in which the new Code operates. 

 
3.7 The new Code will also apply to Parish Councils, although they have a 

choice about whether to include certain elements. Contact is being 

Page 4



made with the Parish Councils in the Borough to ensure that they adopt 
a new code by 2 October 2007 and that training is provided to Parish 
Councillors. 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1    None. 
 

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

       

5.1 The new Code has been adopted in accordance with the Standards 
Board’s advice that it should be adopted as soon as possible. This 
means that it is now in force in advance of formal training. However the 
Standards Board’s Guidance document has been distrib
[...]
y be questioned, should not behave improperly and should on 
all occasions avoid the appearance of such behaviour 
 
Objectivity – members should make decisions on merit, including when making 
appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards or benefits 
 
Accountability – members should be accountable to the public for their actions and the 
manner in which they carry out their responsibilities, and should co-operate fully and 
honestly with any scrutiny appropriate to their particular office 
 
Openness – members should be as open as possible about their actions and those of 
the authority, and should be prepared to give reasons for those actions 
 
Personal Judgement – members may take account of the views of others, including 
their political groups, but should reach their own conclusions on the issues before them 
and act in accordance with those conclusions 
 
Respect For Others – members should promote equality by not discriminating 
unlawfully against any person, and by treating people with respect, regardless of their 
race, age, religion, gender, sexual orientation or disability. They should respect the 
impartiality and integrity of the authority’s statutory officers and its employees 
 
Duty To Uphold The Law – members should uphold the law and, on all occasions, act 
in accordance with the trust that the public is entitled to place in them 
 
Stewardship – members should do whatever they are able to do to ensure that their 
authorities use their resources prudently and in accordance with the law 
 
Leadership – members should promote and support these principles by leadership, and 
by example, and should act in a way that secures or preserves public confidence 
 

 

 

Page 16



REPORT TO:  Standards Committee   

 
DATE: 13th June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT: Draft Action List 
 

WARDS: N/A 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To consider a draft action list, which has been prepared following the Away 
Day on 8 December 2006 and the further training session and role play with 
Graeme Creer on 28 February 2007. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 

(1) the report be noted; and 
(2) consideration be given to the draft action list. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The changing demands on Standards Committees dictate a taking stock 
of needs and skills required of Standards Committee members.  

 
3.2 It is anticipated that the new Operational Director and Monitoring Officer 

(Legal, Organisation Development and Human Resources), Mark 
Reaney, will be in post by early September 2007. Mark is the successor 
to John Tradewell under a new job title and with a wider spectrum of 
duties. Pending Mr Reaney’s arrival the interim Council Solicitor is Mark 
Winstanley and the Monitoring Officer is Mr Ian Leivesley, the Council’s 
Operational Director (Corporate and Policy) (OD). 

 
3.3 A number of issues have a bearing on timetabling: New Code of Conduct 

for Members came into force 3 May 2007; Mark Reaney starts Autumn 
2007, production by Standards Board of training video. 

 
3.4 The new Code of Conduct for Members having been inaugurated on 3 

May 2007 it is likely that Halton will see investigations and hearings 
being conducted locally as the Standards Board discontinues its first 
instance investigatory role. 

 
3.5 The following points spring from the Away Day on 8 December 2006 and 

the further training session and role play with Graeme Creer on 28 
February 2007. 

 
3.6 The following list is for consideration by the Committee:- 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



ACTION BY DATE 

    

Further role play session repeating the ‘hearing’ on 
28 February 2007 with more time allowed 

OD October 
2007 

    

Role of Chair – To maintain impartiality throughout 
hearing. Facilitate and ensure compliance with 
procedure. Secure fairness of hearing. 

OD November 
2007 

   

Video of interview with Leader of Council and Chief 
Executive. Furt
[...]

2007 

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

N/A 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 

N/A 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
N/A 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

N/A. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 19



 
REPORT TO:                    Standards Committee  
 
DATE:                                        13th June 2007  

 
REPORTING OFFICER:            Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy  
 

SUBJECT:                                  Standards Board Information Round Up 
 

WARDS:                                     All  

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news from 
the Standards Board. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the report be noted.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 I am attaching a copy of the two Bulletins released since the last meeting    
        of the Committee ( Numbers 32 and 33). 
 
3.2 Bulletin 32 contains a useful summary of the changes being introduced         

under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill. This         
Bill has completed its stages in the Commons and is now receiving         
scrutiny in the House of Lords.  

 
3.3 The section dealing with Acceptance of Office has been taken into 

account in our implementation of the New Code of Conduct.  
 
3.4 The Annual Assembly is to be held in October 2007, again in 

Birmingham, and consideration needs to be given to appropriate 
attendance on behalf of this Committee. 

 
3.5 Further guidance is provided on the current position in practice, following 

the Ken Livingstone case, until the changes to be introduced under the 
Bill are in force.  

 
3.6 Bulletin 33 covers, in the main, the new Code of Conduct, which is the 

subject of a separate report on this agenda.  
 
4.0   POLICY FINACIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 20



5.0   RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1   Not appl
[...]
represent their constituents on matters that concern them.

Standards committees have a responsibility for ensuring that
members within their area receive appropriate training on the
new Code, so that they fully understand their obligations. This
is an important function for them and an opportunity for
authorities to demonstrate their commitment to high
standards of probity and governance.

The Standards Board has published comprehensive
guidance on the new Code on our website at
www.standardsboard.gov.uk

Monitoring officers will also receive hard copies of the
guidance soon. We will be producing a range of training
materials, available from our website shortly, and a DVD
which will be distributed in July.

The forthcoming roadshows being held around the country in
June will provide an opportunity for us to find out your early
views on the new Code and emerging themes. If you have
not already booked your place on these roadshows, I would
encourage you to do so soon as places are being filled
quickly. Please visit our website or email
roadshow2007@standardsboard.gov.uk for further details.

David Prince
Chief Executive

May 2007

Contents

Page 2
The new Code of Conduct

Page 3
Adopting and amending the
new Code of Conduct

Advertising the new Model
Code

Page 4
Special advice for parish and
town councils

Page 5
Local investigations – update

Research findings

Roadshow and Annual
Assembly news

Page 6
Relocation and contact
details

New director of casework and
head of legal services

Page 7
Statistics

Contact
Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181
www.standardsboard.gov.uk
email: bulletin@standardsboard.gov.uk

#
33

Page 30



2 THE BULLETIN #33

The new Code of Conduct

The revised Model Code of Conduct came
into force on 3 May 2007. Authorities have
until 1 October 2007 to adopt the Code
formally. If an authority fails to adopt the Code
before that date, the mandatory provisions of
the Code will apply until the authority adopts
its own Code.

There are a number of major changes to the
Code and these are summarised below:

� The definition of a personal interest has

been relaxed. Interests that are shared with

most people in the ward or electoral

division affected by the decision will not

have to be declared. However, the

definition will not change for many parishes

or other authorities that do not have wards

or electoral divisions.

� Dual-hatted members and those members

appointed or nominated by the authority to

outside bodies will also benefit from

changes to the rules regarding declaration

of interests. Where a matter that affects the

other body is being discussed at a meeting

of the authority, these members will not be

required to declare that they have a

personal interest in the matter before they

vote, unless they wish to speak on the

matter or where the personal interest is

also a prejudicial interest.

� Prejudicial interests now only arise if a

matter affects a member, their family, or

their close associates in the following

ways:

� it relates to their finances or

� it concerns regulatory functions such

as licensing or planning which affect

them

� and a reasonable member of the

public with knowledge of the facts

would believe their ability to judge the

public interest would be impaired.

Even where members have a prejudicial
interest, the Code supports their role as a
community advocate and enables them, in
certain circumstances, to represent the
community and to speak on issues
important to it and to the member.
Paragraph 12(2) of the Code gives
members with a prejudicial interest in a
matter the same rights as members of the
public to speak to a meeting on the matter.
However, once they have done so, the
member must immediately leave the
meeting room, as currently required, and
cannot remain in the public gallery to
observe the vote on the matter.

� Gifts or hospitality over the value of £25

must now be included in the member’s

register of interests. This means that a

personal interest must be declared at any

meeting where a matter relating to that

interest is discussed.

� The unlawful discrimination provision

has been replaced by a duty not to do

anything that may cause the authority to

breach its statutory duties under equality

laws (including anti-discrimination laws).

As a result, discriminatory behaviour can

now be dealt with through the Code.

� A new provision makes it clear that

bullying is prohibited by the Code.

� Another new provision states that members

must not intimidate or attempt to

intimidate anyone involved in an

investigation, such as a complainant, a

witness or an officer involved in the

conduct of an investigation.

� The Code does not incorporate the Ten

General Principles of Public Life but

Page 31



3 THE BULLETIN #33

members are required to read the Code

together with these general principles.

Although members are not legally obliged

to observe the principles, a failure to follow

them may indicate behaviour that could

potentially breach the Code.

� Subject to the enactment of the Local

Government and Public Involvement in

Health Bill, the Code will apply where

criminal activity has been committed in a

private capacity, but not in relation to other

conduct which solely concerns a member’s

private life.

� The ban on disclosing confidential

information has been relaxed to allow

disclosure of confidential information

where:

� the disclosure is made to a third party

for the purpose of obtaining

professional advice (provided that

person agrees not to disclose it)

� the disclosure is reasonable and in the

public interest, made in good faith, and

does not breach the reasonable

requirements of the authority

The Standards Board’s comprehensive

guidance on the new Code of Conduct is

available on our website at

www.standardsboard.gov.uk

We will be sending printed copies of the
guidance to all monitoring officers and parish
clerks soon.

Adopting and amending the new Code of
Conduct

T

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee Wednesday, 13 June 2007 Committee Room 
2, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors B. Badrock (Chairman), T. Luxton, Parish Councillor R. 
Crawford and Councillors Parker and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Lewis and Redhead 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: R. Barnett, L. Cairns and M. Winstanley 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 
(Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman welcomed Mark 
Winstanley, the Interim Head of Legal Services, to the meeting. It was 
advised that Mark Reaney had been appointed to the post of 
Operational Director and Monitoring Officer (Legal, Organisation 
Development and Human Resources) and was expected to join the 
Council in mid September 2007.) 

 

  
STC1 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 

2007, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC2 STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND ROADSHOW 2007  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the Standards 
Board for England Roadshow 2007, which had been 
attended by the Chairman, the Interim Head of Legal 
Services and Councillor Parker. 
 
 It was advised that the main focus of discussion at 
the event had been the newly published Code of Conduct. 
Although the courts were moving towards allowing 
councillors to taking part in decision making rather than 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



excluding them, issues around pre-determination and bias 
still had to be taken into account. This would need 
consideration in a number of forthcoming decisions to be 
made and the Interim Head of Legal Services agreed to 
produce some guidance in this respect. 

 
In addition to the above, the Committee also 

considered the implications of interests of Members of the 
Standards Committee with regards to hearing complaints. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) guidance be produced on pre-determination and bias, 

and on Standard Committee Member interests. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim Head of 
Legal Services 

   
STC3 NEW MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the recent 
adoption of the newly published Code of Conduct by the 
Council and its main implications. 
 
 It was noted that training was being arranged for all 
Members, due to take place on 11 July 2007. In the interim, 
all Councillors had been supplied with the Standard Board’s 
written Guidance on the way in which the new Code 
operated. In addition, the Parish Councils were to be visited 
in the forthcoming months to provide them with guidance on 
the new Code. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) it be noted that the Council has complied with its 

statutory obligation to adopt the new Code of Conduct 
by 2 October 2007; and 

 
(2) the Chairman and Mr Luxton be included on the 

mailing list in respect of the training event to take 
place on 11 July 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim Head of 
Legal Services 

   
STC4 ACTION PLAN  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy containing a draft action list, 
which had been prepared following the Away Day on 8 
December 2006 and the further training session and role 
play with Graeme Creer on 28 February 2007. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 Members discussed adopting the Action Plan as the 
basis of a work programme to be included with each agenda 
and considered how individual actions should be prioritised. 
It was agreed that training was paramount and items 1 and 2 
on the list needed to be merged. In addition, the Interim 
Head of Legal Services undertook to examine how a 
network could be established to share information on a 
regional and sub-regional basis. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the action plan be agreed and 
used as a work programme, to be updated and included with 
each agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim Head of 
Legal Services 

   
STC5 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND UP  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy highlighting the latest news 
from the Standards Board: Bulletin numbers 32 and 33 were 
included with the agenda. 
 
 In particular, it was noted that the Annual Assembly 
was to be held in Birmingham in October and the Committee 
agreed that an officer and two Members, one of whom 
should be the Chairman, would attend. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) three places be booked on the Annual Assembly in 

October 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim Head of 
Legal Services 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.20 p.m. 


